

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

IDAHO, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

WILLIAM T. SHARON  
TESS C. SAPERSTEIN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAPHNE O'CONNOR  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
JOCELYN PORTER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
*john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
Whether EMTALA Preempts Idaho Law Should Be Determined Through Ordinary Tools Of Statutory Interpretation.....	5
A. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	5
B. Whether EMTALA Preempts State Law Turns On Ordinary Tools Of Statutory Interpretation.....	14
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988) .....	16
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022) .....	6, 7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bird v. Pioneers Hosp.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (D. Colo. 2000) .....	17
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	16
<i>California Dep't of Hum. Res. Dev. v.</i> <i>Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971) .....	16
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	16
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	4, 16, 19
<i>CSX Transport., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	17
<i>Deberry v. Sherman Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 741 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health</i> <i>Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	3
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	5
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	15
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	19
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health &amp; Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023) .....	17
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	15, 19
<i>Merce v. Greenwood</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2004) .....	18
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	18
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	15
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	3, 10
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000) .....	16

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	18
<i>Philpott v. Essex Cnty. Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973) .....	16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	15
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	9
<i>Root v. New Liberty Hospital District</i> , 209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	6, 14
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	15, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018) .....	10
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	4, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395dd(b)(1)(A) .....	7, 12
§ 1395dd(e)(3)(A) .....	3, 7, 8, 10
§ 1395dd(f) .....	4, 17, 18
§ 1983 .....	11
§ 18023(a) .....	11
§ 18023(d) .....	11
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9121(b), 100 Stat. 82, 167 (1986) .....	10
18 Pa. C.S.	
§ 3201 (1982) .....	9
§ 3203 (1982) .....	9
Wisc. Stat.	
§ 940.15(2) (1985) .....	2, 9
§ 940.15(3) (1985) .....	2, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	11
151 Cong. Rec. H177 (Jan. 25, 2005) .....	11
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	20
Brief of United States, <i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023) (No. 21- 806) 2022 WL 3006297 .....	16

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss 1 (July 11, 2022)</i> .....	3, 10, 12
H.B. 410, 70th Leg., Reg. Sess., 1987 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 469.....	9
H.R. 3128, § 124, 99th Cong. (1985) .....	8
H.R. Rep. 99-241 (1985).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. 99-453 (1985).....	8, 10
Model Penal Code § 230.3(2) (1962) .....	9
Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Federalizing Medicaid</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 431 (2011) .....	4, 20
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of Abortion in the States If Roe v. Wade Is Overruled</i> , 23 Issues L. & Med. 3 (2007) .....	9
Tiana Mayere Lee, <i>An EMTALA Primer: The Impact of Changes in the Emergency Medicine Landscape on EMTALA Compliance and Enforcement</i> , 13 Annals Health L. 145 (2004) .....	8
